

Freder

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1989

ARCADIA, OHIO, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

OHIO POWER COMPANY, ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION AS RESPONDENT SUPPORTING PETITIONERS
AND FOR THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

JOHN G. ROBERTS, JR.
Acting Solicitor General
JAMES A. FELDMAN
Assistant to the Solicitor General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-2217

WILLIAM S. SCHERMAN
General Counsel

JEROME M. FEIT
Solicitor

JOSEPH S. DAVIES
Deputy Solicitor

TIMM L. ABENDROTH
Attorney
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20426

DANIEL L. GOELZER
General Counsel
Securities and Exchange Commission
Washington, D.C. 20549

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statute involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	12
Argument:	
Section 318 of the Federal Power Act ousts FERC of its authority under that Act only when the exer- cise of that authority actually conflicts with action taken by the SEC in its enforcement of the Public Utility Holding Company Act	14
A. The long-standing interpretation by both the SEC and FERC requiring actual conflict before Section 318 ousts FERC of jurisdiction is entitled to substantial deference	14
B. The language, structure and legislative history of Section 318 make clear that FERC's authority is precluded only when its regulation actually conflicts with SEC regulation	21
C. Interpreting Section 318 to apply only in cases of actual conflict is appropriate in light of the substantially different goals and capabilities of the SEC and FERC	27
Conclusion	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	
<i>Adickes v. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970)	19
<i>Aluminum Co. of America v. Central Lincoln- Peoples' Utility Dist.</i> , 467 U.S. 380 (1984)	17
<i>American Elec. Power Co.</i> , 46 S.E.C. 1299 (1978)	31

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Appalachian Elec. Power Co.</i> , 27 S.E.C. 1029 (1948)	17
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. FPC</i> , 328 F.2d 237 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 379 U.S. 829 (1964)	26, 27
<i>Arkansas Electric Coop. Corp. v. Arkansas Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983)	4
<i>Arkansas Power & Light Co.</i> , 41 Fed. Energy Reg. Comm'n Rep. (CCH) ¶ 61,034 (1987)	34
<i>Arkansas Power & Light Co.</i> , 45 S.E.C. 567 (1974)	31
<i>Arkansas Electric Coop. Corp. v. Arkansas Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983)	4
<i>Central Illinois Public Serv. Co.</i> , 42 Fed. Energy Reg. Comm'n Rep. (CCH) ¶ 61,073 (1988)	18, 33
<i>Chemical Manufacturers Ass'n v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985)	20
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	14, 18, 19
<i>City of Lafayette v. SEC</i> , 454 F.2d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1971), aff'd sub nom. <i>Gulf States Utilities Co. v. FPC</i> , 411 U.S. 747 (1973)	30, 31
<i>City of New York v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988)	20
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	20
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. August</i> , 450 U.S. 346 (1981)	19
<i>Dole v. United Steelworkers</i> , 110 S. Ct. 929 (1990)	19
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Collins</i> , 432 U.S. 46 (1977)	17
<i>George B. Evans, In re</i> , 1 F.P.C. 511 (1937)	18, 32
<i>Gulf States Utilities Co. v. FPC</i> , 411 U.S. 747 (1973)	3, 34
<i>Jersey Central Power & Light Co. v. FPC</i> , 319 U.S. 61 (1943)	6
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 747 (1952)	19

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Louisiana Power & Light Co.</i> , HCAR No. 22765, 26 SEC Dkt. 1422 (Dec. 21, 1982)	31
<i>Mississippi Industries v. FERC</i> , 808 F.2d 1525 reh'g granted and vacated, 822 F.2d 1104 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 985 (1987)	27
<i>Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988)	19, 20, 23
<i>Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornburg</i> , 476 U.S. 853 (1986)	23
<i>New England Elec. Sys.</i> , HCAR No. 22309, 24 SEC Dkt. 298 (Dec. 1, 1981)	31
<i>New England Power Serv. Co.</i> , 10 S.E.C. 562 (1941)	31
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Systems, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984)	20
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc.</i> , 110 S. Ct. 1542 (1990)	18
<i>North American Co. v. SEC</i> , 327 U.S. 686 (1946) ..	4
<i>Northwest Central Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp.</i> <i>Comm'n</i> , 109 S. Ct. 1262 (1989)	23
<i>Northwestern Electric Co. v. FPC</i> , 321 U.S. 119 (1944)	14, 15, 26
<i>Ohio Power Co., In re</i> , HCAR No. 17383 (Dec. 2, 1971)	8
<i>Ohio Power Co., In re</i> , HCAR No. 20515, 14 SEC Dkt. 928 (May 9, 1978)	8
<i>Oklahoma Gas and Electric Co., In re:</i>	
5 F.P.C. 52 (1946)	34
22 S.E.C. 209 (1946)	34
22 S.E.C. 466 (1946)	34
<i>Olcott Falls Co., In re</i> , 3 F.P.C. 310 (1942)	19, 32
<i>On Lee v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 747 (1952)	19
<i>Public Util. Comm'n v. Attleboro Steam & Elec.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 83 (1927)	4, 29
<i>Savannah Elec. & Power Co.</i> , 42 Fed. Energy Reg. <i>Comm'n Rep.</i> (CCH) ¶ 61,240 (1988)	18, 33

VI

Cases — Continued:	Page
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 108 S. Ct. 1145 (1988)	23
<i>Southern Ohio Coal Co., In re</i> , HCAR No. 21008 17 SEC Dkt. 310 (May 2, 1979)	8
<i>Southern Ohio Coal Co., In re</i> , HCAR No. 21537, 19 SEC Dkt. 1309 (May 13, 1980)	8
<i>The Southern Co.</i> , HCAR No. 21665, 20 SEC Dkt. 799 (Aug. 5, 1980)	31
<i>The Southern Co.</i> , HCAR No. 24579, 40 SEC Dkt. 422 (Mar. 1, 1988)	33
<i>Udall v. Tallman</i> , 380 U.S. 1 (1965)	16-17
<i>United States v. National Ass'n of Securities Dealers, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 694 (1975)	17
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp.</i> , 43 S.E.C. 693 (1968)	31
 Statutes and regulation:	
Department of Energy Organization Act, Pub. L. No. 95-91, 91 Stat. 565	6
Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. 824 <i>et seq.</i>	3
§ 201, 16 U.S.C. 824	6, 18
§ 201(b), 16 U.S.C. 824(b)	6
§ 201(c), 16 U.S.C. 824(c)	6
§ 202(a), 16 U.S.C. 824a(a)	29
§ 203, 16 U.S.C. 824b	18, 32, 33
§ 203(a), 16 U.S.C. 824b(a)	29
§ 205, 16 U.S.C. 824d	6, 7, 8
§ 205(a), 16 U.S.C. 824d(a)	29
§ 205(e), 16 U.S.C. 824d(e)	8
§ 206, 16 U.S.C. 824e	8
§ 206(a), 16 U.S.C. 824e(a)	6, 29
§ 301, 16 U.S.C. 825	6-7, 34
§ 318, 16 U.S.C. 825q	<i>passim</i>
Public Utility Act of 1935, ch. 687, 49 Stat. 803 ...	3, 22
§ 213, 49 Stat. 863	22

VII

Statutes and regulations — Continued:	Page
Public Utility Holding Company Act, 15 U.S.C. 79	
<i>et seq.</i>	2, 3
§ 1(b), 15 U.S.C. 79a(b)	4
§ 1(b)(1), 15 U.S.C. 79a(b)(1)	28
§ 1(b)(2), 15 U.S.C. 79a(b)(2)	5, 28
§ 1(b)(3), 15 U.S.C. 79a(b)(3)	28
§ 5, 15 U.S.C. 79e	5
§ 5(a), 15 U.S.C. 79e(a)	29
§ 6, 15 U.S.C. 79f	5
§ 6(b), 15 U.S.C. 79f(b)	29
§ 7, 15 U.S.C. 79g	5
§ 7(a), 15 U.S.C. 79g(a)	29
§ 9, 15 U.S.C. 79i	32
§ 10, 15 U.S.C. 79j	5, 32
§ 10(a), 15 U.S.C. 79j(a)	29
§ 10(b)(1), 15 U.S.C. 79j(b)(1)	33
§ 10(b)(2), 15 U.S.C. 79j(b)(2)	33
§ 10(b)(3), 15 U.S.C. 79j(b)(3)	33
§ 11, 15 U.S.C. 79k	5
§ 11(b)(1), 15 U.S.C. 79k(b)(1)	29
§ 13(a), 15 U.S.C. 79m(a)	5
§ 13(b), 15 U.S.C. 79m(b)	6, 10, 29
§ 15, 15 U.S.C. 79o	5
§ 15(a), 15 U.S.C. 79o(a)	34
§ 15(b), 15 U.S.C. 79o(b)	29
§ 20, 15 U.S.C. 79t	5, 15
§ 20(a), 15 U.S.C. 79t(a)	34
§ 20(b), 15 U.S.C. 79t(b)	22, 23, 35
§ 21, 15 U.S.C. 79u	22, 23
Exec. Order No. 12,009, 42 Fed. Reg. 46,267	
(1977)	6
17 C.F.R. 250.92	10
18 C.F.R. 35.14(a)(7)	11
Miscellaneous:	
79 Cong. Rec. 10,507 (1935)	25

VIII

Miscellaneous — Continued:

Page

DeVane, <i>Highlights of Legislative History of the Federal Power Act of 1935 and the Natural Gas Act of 1938</i> , 14 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 30 (1945) ..	3
H.R. 5423, 74th Cong., 1st Sess. (1935)	24
H.R. Rep. No. 827, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934) ...	4
H.R. Rep. No. 1318, 74th Cong., 1st Sess. (1935) ..	4, 7, 24
H.R. Rep. No. 1903, 74th Cong., 1st Sess. (1935) ..	24
1L. Loss, <i>Securities Regulation</i> (2d ed. 1961)	4
<i>Public Utility Holding Company Act:</i>	
<i>Hearings on H.R. 5220, H.R. 5465, and H.R. 6134 Before the Subcomm. on Energy Conservation and Power of the House Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982)</i>	28
S. 2796, 74th Cong., 1st Sess. (1935)	24
S. Doc. No. 92, 70th Cong., 1st Sess. (1928-1935) ..	4
S. Rep. No. 621, 74th Cong., 1st Sess. (1935)	4, 7, 24
